WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED Committee Substitute HOUSE BILL No. 2/2

(By Mr. Lohe & me Sileet)

Effect July 1, 1973 Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE CIPIES

ELECAR F. RENEMALL III

BLOWETARY OF STAKE

INIS DATE <u>C-19-23</u>

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

House Bill No. 212

(By Mr. Lohr and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed June 7, 1973; in effect July 1, 1973.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article nine-a, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend and reenact sections two and eight, article four, chapter eighteen-a of said code, relating to increasing state basic foundation allowance for other personnel; increasing state minimum salaries for teachers; establishing minimum pay and employment term for auxiliary and service personnel; and methods of allocation of funds for service and auxiliary personnel.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article nine-a, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that sections two and eight, article four, chapter eighteen-a of said code be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

CHAPTER 18. EDUCATION.

ARTICLE 9A. PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT.

§18-9A-5. Foundation allowance for other personnel.

- 1 The total allowance for other personnel shall be the sum of
- 2 the following:
- 3 (1) An amount equal to fourteen percent of the computed

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 212] 2

- 4 total state allocation for professional educators, as defined in
- 5 section four above, such amount to be distributed to the coun-
- 6 ties in proportion to the adjusted enrollment; and
- 7 (2) An amount equal to six percent of the total state allo-
- 8 cation for professional educators, such amount to be distribut-
- 9 ed in proportion to the number of full-time school bus drivers
- 10 employed within the several counties.

CHAPTER 18A. SCHOOL PERSONNEL.

ARTICLE 4. SALARIES, WAGES AND OTHER BENEFITS.

§18A-4-2. State minimum salaries.

STATE MINIMUM SCHEDULE

(1) Years Exp.	(2) 4th Class	(3) 3rd Class	(4) 2nd Class	(5) B.A.	(6) B.A. +15	(7) M.A.	(8) M.A. +15	(9) M.A. +30	(10) Doctor- ate
0	4142	4707	4933	6005	6287	6570	6851		
1	4278	4843	5069	6141	6423	6570 6706	6987	7134 7270	7416 7552
2	4414	4979	5205	6277	6559	6842	7123	7406	7688
3	4550	5115	5341	6413					7824
4	4686	5251	5477	6549	6695 6831	6978	7259	7542	
5			5613		6967	7114	7395	7678	7960
	4822	5387 5523		6685		7250	7531	7814	8096
6 7	4958		5749	6821	7103	7386	7667	7950	8232
8		5659	5885	6957	7239	7522	7803	8086	8368
		5795	6021	7093	7375	7658	7939	8222	8504
9			6157	7229	7511	7794	8075	8358	8640
10			6293	7365	7647	7930	8211	8494	8776
11				7501	7783	8066	8347	8630	8917
12				7637	7919	8202	8483	8766	9048
13				7773	8055	8338	8619	8902	9184
14						8477	8755	9038	9320
15						8610	8891	9174	9456
16						8746	9027	9310	9592
17								9446	9728
18								9582	9864
19								9718	10000

§18A-4-8. Minimum pay for service and auxiliary personnel.

- 1 The purpose of this section is to establish a state minimum
- 2 pay scale and employment term for auxiliary and service per-
- 3 sonnel. The employment term for auxiliary and service per-
- 4 sonnel shall be no less than ten months, a month to be defined

as twenty employment days: *Provided*, That the county board of education may contract with all or part of such personnel for a longer term. The beginning and closing dates of the ten month term shall not exceed forty-three weeks. Auxiliary and service personnel employed on an annual basis may be employed by the calendar month. Whenever there is a change in job assignment during the school year, the minimum pay scale and any county supplement shall be applicable.

13 From the effective date of this article, the county board of 14 education pay scale for auxiliary and service personnel shall 15 not be less than three hundred thirty-five dollars per month: 16 Provided. That auxiliary and service personnel who are em-17 ployed for less or for more than the normal working day 18 established for a specific job position shall have their mini-19 mum pay increased or reduced in proportion to the above 20 pay scale.

21 The county board of education may establish salary schedules 22 which shall be in excess of the state minimum fixed by this 23 article, such county schedules to be uniform throughout the 24 county with regard to any training classifications, experience, 25 responsibility, duties, pupil participation, pupil enrollment, size 26 of buildings, operation of equipment or other requirements. 27 Uniformity shall apply to any additional salary or compensation 28 for all persons performing like assignments and duties within 29 the county: Provided, That, from the effective date of this 30 article in establishing such local salary schedules, no county 31 shall reduce local funds allocated for auxiliary and service per-32 sonnel salaries used for supplementing federal and state funds 33 provided for such salaries.

All auxiliary and service personnel shall receive no less than a five percent increase in their total present annual salaries as a result of the enactment of this section. Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 212] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1973. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within.

day of.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 6/13/73

Time 2:15 p.m.